Community fundraising 736 360 376 615 277 338

Events 51 134 (83) 445 675 (230)

Appeals 695 265 430 666 352 314

Raffles 310 102 208 345 104 241

2,780 1,487 1,293 3,257 2,093 1,164

Included in the costs of activities for generating funds is £325k of apportioned support costs. See note 9 (2009 £400k)
Many events are carried out primarily to raise public awareness of Amnesty International UK Section and its activities,
with income generation often being a by-product. We are aware that these events make a significant contribution to the
furtherance of our fundraising programmes and bring lasting financial benefits.

5. Income in pursuit of objectives

2010
£000s

2009
£000s

Income from human rights publications and campaigning materials 210 173

6. Investment income

2010
£000s

2009
£000s

Disposal of assets - 7

Interest receivable on bank deposits 80 334

Other income 23 -

Total investment and other income 103 341

Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

20   Combined financial statements 2009-10

7. Expenditure in pursuit of objectives

2010
Unrestricted

£000s

2010
Restricted

£000s

2010
Total

£000s

2009
Total

£000s

Human Rights Campaigning
Stop Violence Against Women 145 16 161 205

Control arms 54 - 54 64

Terrorism, Security & Human Rights 5 52 57 143

Refugees & Asylum 115 62 177 134

Death Penalty 25 - 25 22

Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transexual 34 - 34 34

Country Campaigning 65 - 65 113

Individuals at Risk 221 26 247 265

Campaigns support 585 - 585 692

Amnesty in the Community 187 6 193 214

Human Rights Education 366 37 403 346

Dignity 96 - 96 101

Corporate & Social Responsibility 125 - 125 136

Nations and Regions 328 6 334 336

Youth Activism 121 1 122 235

Arts for Amnesty - 57 57 -

Grants to AIEU Section 231 - 231 216

Policy 306 - 306 338

Media 418 - 418 450

International movement support 52 - 52 -

Production and distribution of human rights

publications and campaigning materials 1,383 - 1,383 1,279

Support costs apportioned (see note 9) 2,807 - 2,807 2,931

Total human rights campaigning 7,669 263 7,932 8,254

Research into and relief of human rights violations
Grant to Amnesty International Charity Limited 6,790 - 6,790 5,098

Prisoners of conscience appeal fund - - - 12

Relief grant - - - 7

Total research: human rights violations 6,790 - 6,790 5,117

Investment in activist recruitment
Investment in activist recruitment 1,597 - 1,597 1,761

Support costs apportioned (see note 9) 192 - 192 175

Total investment in activist recruitment 1,789 - 1,789 1,936

Total expenditure in pursuit of objectives 16,248 263 16,511 15,307

A full discussion of all AIUK’s activities appears in the Directors’ report on pages 5 to 12.

8. Governance costs

2010
£00ss

2009
£000s

Members' annual general meeting and national conference 185 176

International council meeting (biennial meeting of global movement) 28 2

Other direct governance costs 160 146
Total governance cost 373 324

None of the Directors received remuneration during the year. Our governance costs often fluctuate due to the timing of our
AGM and biennial council meetings; there was one major international council meeting in the current year but none the

[…]

Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

22   Combined financial statements 2009-10

11. Taxation

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities 2010
£000s

2009
£000s

Current tax - -

Deferred tax
Movement in deferred tax provision - -

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities - -

Reconciliation 2010 2009

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 39   1150
Profit on ordinary activities at the standard rate of
corporation tax in the UK of 28% 11   322

Net non-taxable income (121) (450)

Depreciation on non qualifying expenditure 147 141

Capital allowances in excess of depreciation 7 7

Decrease in losses (44) (20)

Current tax charge for period - -

The year end unprovided deferred tax asset comprises 2010
£000s

2009
£000s

Capital allowances (53) (45)

Losses (583) (628)

Provisions and accruals (12) (13)

(648) (686)

Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

Combined financial statements 2009-10   23

12. fixed assets

Tangible Fixed Assets
Freehold
land and
buildings

£000s

Plant &
Machinery

£000s

Computer
equipment/

infrastructure
£000s

Office
Equipment

£000s

Leasehold
Improvements

£000s
Total

£000s
Cost
At 1 April 2009 9,824 1,691 1,619 672 58 13,864
Additions - - 61 72 7 140

Disposals - - 810 44 46 900
At 31 March 2010 9,824 1,691 870 700 19 13,104

Depreciation
At 1 April 2009 613 351 1,024 295 54 2,337
Charge for the year 124 84 291 75 2 576

Disposals - - 810 44 46 900
At 31 March 2010 737 435 505 326 10 2,013

Net book value
At 31 March 2010 9,087 1,256 365 374 9 11,091
At 31 March 2009 9,211 1,340 595 377 4 11,527

Freehold land and buildings
The land and building asset is the freehold of the Human Rights Action Centre in New Inn Yard, London.

The cost of the asset shown above includes the purchase price and associated expenses together with capitalised costs
incurred in beginning the refurbishment works before the tenant took over the responsibility for the works.

The cost of the land included above is £3,500,000.

Computer equipment/infrastructure and office equipment
During the year we continued our review of the assets on our fixed asset register. At the conclusion of this exercise we removed